



Information Governance Team

Postal Address:
Coventry City Council
PO Box 15
Council House
Coventry
CV1 5RR

www.coventry.gov.uk

E-mail: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

Phone: 024 7697 5408

21 April 2022

Dear Sir/Madam

Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)

Request ID: FOI414534231

Thank you for your request for information relating to Warwick Road Bus Lane CCTV Camera - Penalty Notices.

You have requested the following information:

I would like to know how many penalty notices have been issued for vehicles driving through the outbound bus lane on Warwick Road since the routing on that road was changed - and how this compares to any other individual CCTV bus lane camera sites within the City for the same period.

Clarification Received:

To answer your request, please can you clarify the information you require is:

1. How many PCNs have been issued at the Warwick Rd bus gate since the bus lane enforcement camera was first implemented?

Yes – since the Warwick Road bus lane one way system was first implemented

125,127 PCNs have been issued at Warwick Rd bus gate since it was implemented in 2015/16.

2. In terms of the second part of the question, we can provide the number of PCNs issued at all bus gate/ lanes during the period since the implementation of the Warwick Rd bus gate camera to enable comparisons. Please confirm if we consider your request on this basis.

I would ideally like to see how the PCN's generated at Warwick Road compare to all other individual PCN bus lane areas in the city for a comparable period. If that information is not available – which would be disappointing – then the combined total of all PCN's together with total of bus lanes would give an average for comparison which is the next best comparison.

The following table shows the number of PCNs issued at all bus lanes and bus gates since the Warwick Rd bus gate was implemented.

Bus gate / Lane location	2015/16*	2016/17	2017/18	2018/19	2019/20	2020/21	2021/22	Total
Gosford Street	3,177	3,281	3,472	3,006	2,616	2,314	2,644	20,510
Sky Blue Way	1,254	1,856	2,332	1,593	2,183	1,497	1,930	12,645
Hales Street ("Whittle Arch")	3,873	30,283	30,852	22,560	11,039	7,877	9,657	116,141
Stoney Road	758	1,508	1,257	1,043	772	576	1,269	7,183
Warwick Road	13,631	12,598	22,350	29,935	22,447	11,383	12,783	125,127
Tile Hill Lane	789	1,378	1,714	2,084	1,750	1,227	1,679	10,621
Quinton Road Jct Park Road	4,069	5,821	6,064	4,626	1,800			22,380

The supply of information in response to a FOI/EIR request does not confer an automatic right to re-use the information. You can use any information supplied for the purposes of private study and non-commercial research without requiring further permission. Similarly, information supplied can also be re-used for the purposes of news reporting. An exception to this is photographs. Please contact us if you wish to use the information for any other purpose.

For information, we publish a variety of information such as: [FOI/EIR Disclosure Log](#), [Publication Scheme](#), [Facts about Coventry](#) and [Open Data](#) that you may find of useful if you are looking for information in the future.

If you are unhappy with the handling of your request, you can ask us to review our response. Requests for reviews should be submitted within 40 days of the date of receipt of our response to your original request – email: infogov@coventry.gov.uk

If you are unhappy with the outcome of our review, you can write to the Information Commissioner,

who can be contacted at: Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF or email icocasework@ico.org.uk.

Please remember to quote the reference number above in your response.

Yours faithfully

Information Governance